

2020-1073

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

ADOLFO R. ARELLANO,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Appellee.

**Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims,
Judge Allen in Case No. 18-3908.**

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
ADOLFO R. ARELLANO ON SUA SPONTE REHEARING EN BANC**

December 7, 2020

James R. Barney
Kelly S. Horn
Alexander E. Harding
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON,
FARABOW, GARRETT &
DUNNER, LLP
901 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4413
(202) 408-4000

*Attorneys for Appellant
Adolfo R. Arellano*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
A. The <i>Irwin</i> Presumption Applies to § 5110(b)(1).....	1
1. The <i>Irwin</i> Presumption Is Not Limited to Statutes of Limitations	1
2. Even if the <i>Irwin</i> Presumption Is Limited to Statutes of Limitations, § 5110(b) Functions as a Statute of Limitations and Is Therefore Subject to the <i>Irwin</i> Presumption	6
3. The VA’s “Background Principles of Law” Argument Lacks Merit	13
a. <i>Irwin</i> Does Not Require a “Well-Established Practice” of Applying Equitable Tolling to a Statute That Is “Functionally Similar” to § 5110(b)(1).....	13
b. Courts Have Found Timing Provisions Functionally Similar to § 5110(b)(1) Amenable to Equitable Tolling.....	15
B. The VA Cannot Rebut the <i>Irwin</i> Presumption.....	19
1. The Language of § 5110(a)(1) Does Not Create an “Express Prohibition” Against Equitable Tolling.....	19
2. Section 5110(b)(1) Enumerates No Exceptions to Its One-Year Limitations Period, and Whether There Are Exceptions to § 5110(a)(1) Is Irrelevant.....	21

3.	<i>Young</i> Forecloses the VA’s Argument That § 5110(b)(1) is a Nontollable “Limitation Upon the Amount of Recovery”	24
4.	Equitable Tolling of 5110(b)(1) Is Consistent with the Statutory Scheme Governing Veterans’ Benefits	25
a.	The Veterans Court Has the Power to Equitably Toll Deadlines.....	25
b.	The VA’s Desire for “Ease of Administration” and “Bright-Line Rules” Cannot Outweigh <i>Irwin</i> ’s Presumption in Favor of Equitable Tolling.....	26
5.	The History of § 5110(b)(1) Does Not Weigh Against Equitable Tolling.....	28
C.	Applying the <i>Irwin</i> Presumption to § 5110(b)(1) Would Not Result in an Unwarranted Expansion of Equitable Tolling	29
III.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. Principi</i> , 351 F.3d 1134 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	18, 28
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	20
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	14
<i>Bailey v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998) (en banc)	25, 27
<i>Berti v. V.A. Hosp.</i> , 860 F.2d 338 (9th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Butler v. Shinseki</i> , 603 F.3d 922 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Checo v. Shinseki</i> , 748 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	27
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	5-6
<i>Former Emps. of Sonoco Prods. Co. v. Chao</i> , 372 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Francis v. City of New York</i> , 235 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Garcia Ramos v. 1199 Health Care Emps. Pension Fund</i> , 413 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2005)	17-18
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	20
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	2-5

Hardaway v. Hartford Pub. Works Dep’t,
879 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2018)3

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011).....8, 14, 26

Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
498 U.S. 89 (1990).....1, 2, 17, 27

Jaquay v. Principi,
304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002) (en banc)26

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,
552 U.S. 130 (2008).....6, 19

Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez,
572 U.S. 1 (2014).....*passim*

Myers v. Comm’r,
928 F.3d 1025 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....25

In re Neff,
824 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2016)7, 9, 12

Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.,
572 U.S. 663 (2014).....10, 16, 19

Prather v. Neva Paperbacks, Inc.,
446 F.2d 338 (5th Cir. 1971)16

Rotella v. Wood,
528 U.S. 549 (2000)..... 7-8

Santos ex rel. Beato v. United States,
559 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2009) 22-23

SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC,
137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....10, 19

Scarborough v. Principi,
541 U.S. 401 (2004).....13, 14

Schuler v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP,
514 F.3d 1365 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....27

Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.,
568 U.S. 145 (2013).....26

Stone v. Williams,
970 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1992)10

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... 21-22

United States v. Beggerly,
524 U.S. 38 (1998).....21

United States v. Brockamp,
519 U.S. 347 (1997).....24, 26

United States v. Kwai Fun Wong,
575 U.S. 402 (2015).....20, 23, 29

Young v. United States,
535 U.S. 43 (2002).....*passim*

Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
455 U.S. 385 (1982).....2, 3, 17, 27

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8)(A)(i)7, 17, 24

28 U.S.C. § 2401(b) 20, 22-23, 29

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(B)13

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(5).....22

35 U.S.C. § 286.....10

38 U.S.C. § 5103A.....28

38 U.S.C. § 5110.....*passim*

38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)(1).....*passim*

38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(3)-(n)	22-23
38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)-(n)	21
38 U.S.C. § 5110(d)	22
38 U.S.C. § 7266(a)	25, 27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)	2
Civil Rights Act Title VII	2-3, 27
Equal Access to Justice Act	13
Fair Credit Reporting Act	21
Federal Tort Claims Act.....	20, 22
Other Authorities	
Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction.....	11
